

RECEIVED

06-05-2015

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

COURT OF APPEALS OF WISCONSIN
DISTRICT I
Appeal No. 2015AP207

SCOTT SMITH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-
Cross-Appellant,

ALPHA CARGO TECHNOLOGY,
LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG KLEYNERMAN,

Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent,

RED FLAG CARGO SECURITY
SYSTEMS, LLC,

Defendant.

Appeal from the Circuit Court for Milwaukee County
Honorable Pedro Colon, Presiding
Case No. 2011CV18551

BRIEF OF APPELLANT GREG KLEYNERMAN

Thomas L. Shriner, Bar No. 1015208
Max B. Chester, Bar No. 1037717
Philip C. Babler, Bar No. 1070437
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
777 East Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee WI 53202-5306

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent Greg Kleynerman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
Nature of the Case	4
Statement of Facts.....	6
I. THE PARTIES	6
A. Greg Kleynerman.....	6
B. Scott Smith.....	7
II. KLEYNERMAN'S AND SMITH'S CARGO SECURITY SEAL BUSINESSES	8
A. Smith and Kleynerman Form ACT.....	8
B. ACT Fails to Achieve Financial Success.....	10
C. Kleynerman Finds Investors to Allow ACT to Survive.....	13
III. GLASER, KLEYNERMAN, AND SMITH NEGOTIATE A TRANSACTION BY WHICH ACT SELLS ITS PATENTS TO GLASER'S NEW COMPANY AND BECOMES ITS SALE REPRESENTATIVE.....	14
A. Glaser Forms Red Flag.....	14
B. Memorandum of Understanding Between ACT and Red Flag	15

C.	ACT and Red Flag Negotiate and Sign the Asset Sale Agreement and the Sales Representative Agreement.....	17
D.	After the Sale of Patents to Red Flag, Kleynerman Concentrates His Efforts on Establishing Manufacturing Capabilities While Smith Concentrates on Marketing and Sales	20
E.	Red Flag Terminates ACT as a Sales Representative After Smith Misses a Sales Meeting and Fails to Maintain ACT’s Public Filings.....	22
F.	Following Termination of ACT as Red Flag’s Sales Representative, Glaser Asks Kleynerman to Continue to Work With Red Flag on Improving the Cargo Security Seals.....	24
IV.	GLASER SELLS HIS 75% INTEREST IN RED FLAG TO KLEYNERMAN IN FEBRUARY 2011	25
	Proceedings in the Circuit Court	29
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
	ARGUMENT	33
I.	KLEYNERMAN DID NOT OWE SMITH A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO ACT IN FURTHERANCE OF SMITH’S INTERESTS.....	34
II.	THE UNDISPUTED FACTS AT TRIAL SHOW THAT, AS A MATTER OF LAW, KLEYNERMAN DID NOT <i>BREACH</i> A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO SMITH.....	45
III.	SMITH’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIM IS BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS	49

IV.	SMITH HAS NO STANDING TO RECOVER DAMAGES THAT ACT ALLEGEDLY SUSTAINED	51
V.	THERE WAS NO COMPETENT EVIDENCE PRESENTED THAT SMITH SUFFERED DAMAGES WORTH \$499,000 FOR KLEYNERMAN'S ALLEGED BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY	56
A.	Smith Did Not Present Any Proof of Damages for His Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	56
B.	Smith's Expert's Opinion Was Based on Flawed Methodology	58
	CONCLUSION.....	64
	FORM AND LENGTH AND ELECTRONIC BRIEF CERTIFICATION	65
	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>260 N. 12th St., LLC v. State DOT</i> , 2011 WI 103, 338 Wis. 2d 34, 808 N.W.2d 372	59
<i>Bastman v. Stettin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 542, 285 N.W.2d 626 (1979)	33
<i>Berner Cheese v. Krug</i> , 2008 WI 95, 312 Wis. 2d 251, 752 N.W.2d 800	57-58
<i>Borne v. Gonstead Advanced Techniques, Inc.</i> , 2003 WI App 135, 266 Wis. 2d 253, 667 N.W.2d 709	32-33
<i>Century Capital Grp. v. Barthels</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 806, 539 N.W.2d 691 (Ct. App. 1995)	32, 34-35
<i>In re Estate of Kleynerman</i> , 2:12-bk-21614 (E.D. Wis. Bkrtcy. Feb. 15, 2012)	28
<i>Gries v. First Nat. Bank of Milwaukee</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 774, 264 N.W.2d (1978)	43
<i>Hanz Trucking, Inc. v. Harris Bros. Co.</i> , 29 Wis. 2d 254, 138 N.W.2d 238 (1965)	58
<i>Israel Bio-Eng'g Project v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 475 F.3d 1256 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Jackson v. McKay-Davis Funeral Home, Inc.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Wis. 2011)	42
<i>Kolpin v. Pioneer Power & Light Co.</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 1, 469 N.W.2d 595 (1991)	50

<i>Logterman v. Dawson</i> , 190 Wis. 2d 90, 526 N.W.2d 768 (Ct. App. 1994)	32, 35
<i>In re Marriage of Lumby</i> , 116 Wis. 2d 347, 341 N.W.2d 725 (Ct. App. 1983)	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, etc. v. Boeck</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 127, 377 N.W.2d 605 (1985)	43-44
<i>Murray v. Holiday Rambler, Inc.</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 406, 265 N.W.2d 513 (1978)	63
<i>Nelson v. Anderson</i> , 84 Cal. Rptr. 2d 753 (Ct. App. 1999)	54, 55
<i>Notz v. Everett Smith Group, Ltd.</i> , 2009 WI 30, 316 Wis. 2d 640, 764 N.W.2d 904	55
<i>Park Bank v. Westburg</i> , 2013 WI 57, 348 Wis. 2d 409, 832 N.W.2d 539	54
<i>Prod. Credit Ass'n of Lancaster v. Croft</i> , 143 Wis. 2d. 746, 423 N.W.2d 544 (Ct. App. 1988)	35, 42, 43
<i>Read v. Read</i> , 205 Wis. 2d 558, 556 N.W.2d 768 (Ct. App. 1996)	54-55
<i>Richards v. Mendivil</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 665, 548 N.W.2d 85 (Ct. App. 1996)	33
<i>Rose v. Schantz</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 222, 201 N.W.2d 593 (1972)	54
<i>Smith v. Milwaukee Cnty.</i> , 149 Wis. 2d 934, 440 N.W.2d 360 (1989)	32, 52
<i>Spitler v. Dean</i> , 148 Wis. 2d 630, 436 N.W.2d 308 (1989)	50

<i>Sporleder v. Gonis</i> , 68 Wis. 2d 554, 229 N.W.2d 602 (1975)	57
<i>State v. Giese</i> , 2014 WI App 92, 356 Wis. 2d 796, 854 N.W.2d 687.....	33
<i>Thiel v. Wride</i> , No. 12-CV-530, 2013 WL 5936973 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 4, 2013).....	44
<i>Wasson v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 542 F.3d 1172 (7th Cir. 2008).....	59
<i>Zastrow v. Journal Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WI 72, 291 Wis. 2d 426, 718 N.W.2d51	32, 35, 36, 44, 45, 49

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 183.1101(1).....	29
Wis. Stat. § 183.1101(3).....	29, 52
Wis. Stat. § 805.14(1).....	33
Wis. Stat. § 809.22(2).....	2
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)1.&5.	2
Wis. Stat. § 893.57	1, 49
Wis. Stat. § 907.02	2, 58
Wis. Stat. § 968.61	29
Wis. Act. 120 § 2.....	49

Other Authorities

http://www.uspto.gov/learning-and-resources/transferring-ownership-assignments-faqs	17, 38
